$78,437 and $28,268, respectively, with a net understatement of the Corporation’s deficit balance at March 31, 2012 of
$222,074.  For the three months ended June 30, 2011, revenue was overstated by $7,059 and current income tax
expense by $1,835, with a net understatement of the Corporation’s deficit balance at June 30, 2011 of $5,224.

~5~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

13

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

2. Restatement of Comparative Figures (continued)

The following tables present the adjustments due to the restatements of the Corporation’s previously issued audited
consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2012, unaudited consolidated statements of earnings and
comprehensive income for the three month period ended June 30, 2011, and unaudited consolidated statements of cash
flows for the three month period ended June 30, 2011:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2012

(In U.S. Dollars, except as noted below)

Previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS (unaudited)
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $26,783,754 $26,783,754
Funds held for merchants 9,485,182 9,485,182
Short-term investments 3,290,393 3,290,393
Restricted cash 175,000 175,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $27,397 1,602,485 $ (329,905 ) 1,272,580
Corporate taxes receivable 373,939 373,939
Prepaid expenses 331,361 331,361
Total current assets 42,042,114 (329,905 ) 41,712,209

Property and equipment, net 121,496 121,496
Patents 120,457 120,457
Restricted cash 258,095 258,095
Deferred tax assets 809,951 809,951
Goodwill 17,874,202 17,874,202
Other intangible assets 3,720,037 3,720,037
Other assets 20,796 20,796

Total assets $64,967,148 $ (329,905 ) $64,637,243

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $720,666 $720,666
Accrued liabilities 1,445,490 1,445,490
Corporate taxes payable 465,044 $ (78,437 ) 386,607
Funds due to merchants 9,485,182 9,485,182

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

14

Current portion of obligations under finance lease 2,460 2,460
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,371,096 (28,268 ) 1,342,828
Total current liabilities 13,489,938 (106,705 ) 13,383,233

Obligations under finance lease 4,920 4,920

Total liabilities 13,494,858 (106,705 ) 13,388,153

EQUITY

Capital Stock
Class A, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value, 150,000,000 shares
authorized, issuable in series, none issued or outstanding - -
Class B, preferred stock, $1.00 CDN par value, 150,000,000 shares
authorized, issuable in series, none issued or outstanding - -
Common shares, no par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
28,246,684  issued and outstanding 53,918,912 53,918,912

Contributed surplus 10,001,594 10,001,594
Warrants 113,662 113,662
Deficit (12,835,486) (222,074 ) (13,057,560)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 273,608 (1,126 ) 272,482
Total equity 51,472,290 (223,200 ) 51,249,090
Total liabilities and equity $64,967,148 $ (329,905 ) $64,637,243

~6~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

15

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

2. Restatement of Comparative Figures (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

(In U.S. Dollars, except share data)
(unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

REVENUE $5,976,324 $ (7,059 ) $5,969,265
COST OF REVENUE 3,321,826 3,321,826
GROSS PROFIT 2,654,498 (7,059 ) 2,647,439

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 931,004 931,004
Sales and marketing 307,510 307,510
Product development and enhancement 273,695 273,695
INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND INCOME TAXES 1,142,289 (7,059 ) 1,135,230

Foreign exchange gain 31,650 31,650
Interest income 17,177 17,177
 INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,191,116 (7,059 ) 1,184,057

 Income tax expense (recovery)
Current 208,032 (1,835 ) 206,197
Deferred 290,514 290,514

498,546 (1,835 ) 496,711

NET INCOME 692,570 (5,224 ) 687,346

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unrealized foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations 14,363 14,363

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $706,933 $ (5,224 ) $701,709

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted $0.02 $ (0.00 ) $0.02

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

16

Basic 28,149,725 28,149,725
Diluted 28,987,253 28,987,253

~7~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

17

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

2. Restatement of Comparative Figures (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

(In U.S. Dollars)
(unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $692,570 $ (5,224 ) $687,346
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating
activities
Amortization of property and equipment 34,240 34,240
Amortization of intangible assets 165,645 165,645
Share-based payments 136,437 136,437
Deferred income taxes 290,514 290,514
Foreign exchange gain (3,703 ) (3,703 )

Changes in non-cash operating working capital
Accounts receivable (884,868 ) 10,318 (874,550 )
Corporate taxes receivable (59,169 ) (59,169 )
Prepaid expenses 21,507 21,507
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (138,024 ) (138,024 )
Corporate taxes payable (4,336,920 ) (1,835 ) (4,338,755 )
Deferred revenue (305,947 ) (3,259 ) (309,206 )
Net cash used in operating activities (4,387,718 ) - (4,387,718 )

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (21,242 ) (21,242 )
Net cash used in investing activities (21,242 ) - (21,242 )

Financing Activities:
Principal payments on finance leases - -
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 205,375 205,375
Net cash provided by financing activities 205,375 - 205,375

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 12,387 - 12,387

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

18

DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (4,191,198 ) - (4,191,198 )

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 26,917,491 - 26,917,491

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $22,726,293 - $22,726,293

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Interest paid $- $-
Taxes paid $4,599,921 $4,599,921

~8~

Edgar Filing: LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

19

LML PAYMENT SYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

3. Basis of Presentation

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance
with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.  The accounting policies used in
preparing these interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with the accounting policies used in the